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NOTES TO ACCOUNTS FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT 31't MARCH,2025

NOTE NO:l

CORPORATE INFORMATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

CORPORATE INFORMATION
AJC Jewel Manufacturers Limited ("the Company" ) is a Public limited company ( Formerly Known as AJC
Jewel Manufacturers Private Limiled ) incorporated on the 23rd of March,2018. The company is domiciled
in India and has its registered office at 381227-2, Inkel Greens Edu City, Karathode-Konampara Road,

Panakkad Vi I I age, Pattarkadavu, Mal appuram, Emad, Kerala, India, 67 6 5 1 9 .

The Company has been converted from Private Limited Company to Public Limited Company vide
necessary resolution passed by shareholders and the name of company is changed to AJC Jewel
Manufacturers Limited pursuant to issuance of Certihcate of Incorporation dated 24th September,2024.

The company is engaged in the business of Manufacturing and Designing the wide range of whole sale gold
jewelleries including plain gold, studded gold and named jewelleries.

SIGNIFICAN T ACCOLINTING POLICIES

Basis Of Preparation Of Financial Statements

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(GAAP) in India under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis of accounting. The financial
statements complies with the Accounting Standards (AS) referred to in section 133 of the Companies Act
2013, other pronouncements of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and the relevant
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013,to the extent applicable.

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current and non cuffent as per the company's normal
operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to The Companies Act 2013.

Functional And Presentqtion Currenq)
These financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (t) which is the functional currency of the

Company and the cumency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates.

Rounding of amounts

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements which also include the accompanying notes have been

rounded off to the nearest lakhs as per the requirement of Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013, unless

otherwise stated.

Use Qf Estimates And Judgments

The preparation of the company's financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates

and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the

accompanying disclosures. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that
require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Estimates andjudgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors,
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The

estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates

are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the

period of the revision and future period, if the revision affects current and future period. Revisions in
estimates are reflected in the financial statements in the period in which changes are made and, if material,
their effects are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.



1V Propert:t. Plant And Equipment And Intangible Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at cost net of recoverable taxes and include amounts added on
revaluation, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. All costs, including financing cost
upto the date of commissioning and attributable to the property, plant and equipment are capitalized. The
useful lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment are determined by the management atthe
time the same is acquired and reviewed periodically, including at each financial year end.

Intangible Assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated amoftization.

An intangible asset is recognised if and only if
(a) It is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the
enterprise; and
(b) The cost of the asset can be measured reliably.

Method Of Depreciation
Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment is provided in the manner prescribed in Schedule II to the
Companies Act,2013 using Straight Line Method (SLM).

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction ofqualifying assets are capitalizedas
a part ofthe cost ofsuch asset. A qualifying asset is one that necessarily takes substantial period oftime to
get ready for its intended use. All other borrowing costs are charged to the statement of profit and loss.

As there are no qualifying assets, all borrowing costs are charged to the statement of profit and loss.

For e ign C urrency Tr ans ac t io ns

(i) Initial Recognition

Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the reporting currency, by applying to the foreign cunency
amount, the exchange rates prevailing on the date ofthe transaction.

(ii) lVleasurement at the balance sheet date:
Foreign currency monetary items (other than derivative contracts) of the company, outstanding at the
balance sheet date are restated at the rates on balance sheet date. Non-monetary items of the company are
carried at historical cost.
(iii) Exchange difference
Any income or expense on account of exchange difference either on settlement or on translation is
recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss

VI
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viii Valuation Of lnventory

Items of inventories are measured at lower of cost or net realizable value after providing for obsolescence, if any,
except in case ofby-products, which are valued at the net realizablevalue. Cost ofinventories comprises ofall
costs ofpurchase, cost ofconversion and other costs including manufacturing overheads incurred in bringing
them to their respective present location and condition.

i) Raw Material, Components, stores and spares: Raw Material, Components, stores and spares are valued at cost.
ii) Work-in-Progress and Finished Goods: Work-in-Progress and Finished goods are valued at lower of cost or
net realizable value' Cost includes direct materials and labour and a proportion of manufacturing overhead based
on normal operating capacity. Net Realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of
business, less estimated cost of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

ix Revenue Recognition

Revenue from sale of goods is recognized when the seller has transferred the ownership of goods or all
significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer, seller does not retain any significant control of
ownership of the goods transferred and there is no significant uncertainty regarding collection of the
consideration.
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Revenue from services is generally recognized as the service is performed and there is no significant
uncertainty regarding collection of the income.

Interest Income:-
Interest Income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the
i nterest rate appl icable.

Tqxes On Income

Tax expense comprises ofcurrent tax and deferred tax.

Current tax
Provision for Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to thc tax authorities, using the
applicable tax rates after taking into consideration benefits admissible under the provisions of Income Tax
Act 1961.

De.ferred tax
Defened income tax reflects the current period timing differences between taxable income and accounting
income for the period and reversal of timing differences of earlier years/period.
Deferred tax liabilities are measured using the tax rates and tax law that have been enacted or substantively
enacted by the Balance Sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that there is a
reasonable certainty that sufficient future income will be available. However where there is unabsorbed
depreciation or carried forward loss under taxation laws, deferred tax asset is recognized only if there is
virtual certainity of realisation of such asset.

Deferred tax asset is reviewed at each balance sheet date and written down or written up to reflect the
amount that is reasonably/virtually certain to be realized.

Emplqtee benefits

(a) Short Term Emplqtee Benefits

All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the services are classified as short-
term employee benefits. The undiscounted amount of shoft-term employee benefits expected to be paid in
exchange for the services rendered by employees is recognized as an expense during the period. Benefits
such as salaries and wages, etc. and the expected cost ofthe bonus are recognised in the period in which the
employee renders the related service. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid when there
is a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the
employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

(b) Post-Emplo.vment Benefit

Defined Benefit Plans
The Company's gratuity benefit scheme is a defined benefit plan. The provision for gratuity has been made,
in respect of all employees taking in to account the number of completed years of service. The present value
of the obligation under such defined benefit plan is determined using the Projected Unit Credit Method.

The Company's net obligation in respect of the gratuity benefit scheme is calculated by estimating the
amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior
periods; that benefit is discounted to determine its present value, and the fair value of any plan assets is
deducted.

The obligation is measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows. The discount rates used
for determining the present value of the obligation under defined benefit plan are based on the market yields
on Government Securities as at the Balance Sheet date.

Defined Contribution Schemes
The Company's contributions to the Provident Fund and Employee's State Insurance Fund are charged to the
Statement of Profit and Loss when the contributions to the respective funds are due.

xl



411 Provisions. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognized when there is a present
obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that there will be outflow of resources. Contingent
Liabilities are not recognized, but are disclosed in the notes. Contingent assets are neither recognized nor
disclosed in the financial statements.

A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation
that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. The Company also discloses present
obligations for which a reliable estimate cannot be made as a contingent liability. When there is a possible
obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no
provision or disclosure is made.

Provisions and Contingent liabilities are reviewed at each balance sheet date.
Show cause notices are not considered as contingent liabilities unless converted into demand.

xiii Earnings Per Share
The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit after tax for the year by the weighted
average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. For the purpose of calculating diluted 

"u-ing,per share, net prof,rt after tax during the year and the weighted average number ofshares outstanding during
the year are adjusted for the effect ofall dilutive potential equity shares. The dilutive potential equity shares
are deemed converted as of the beginning of the year unless they have been issued at a later date. The
dilutive potential equity shares are adjusted for the proceeds receivable had the shares been actually issued
at fair value (i.e' average market value of the outstanding shares). Anti dilutive effect of any potential equity
shares is ignored in the calculation ofearnings per share.

xiv Cash Flow Statements

Cash flow are reported using indirect method, whereby net profit before tax is adjusted for the effects of
transaction ofnon-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals ofpast or future cash receipts or payments. The
cash flow from regular revenue generating, investing and financing activities oi tt " Company are
segregated.

xv Operating Cvcle
All assets and liabilities, other than deferred tax assets and liabilities, have been classified as current or non-
current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Act.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities. Based on the nature of
products and the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash
equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for curent and non-current
classifi cation of assets and liabilities.

xvi Impairment o_f assets

The carrying values of assets/ cash generating units at each balance sheet date are reviewed for impairment.

If any indication of impairment exists, the recoverable amount of such assets is estimated and impairment is
recognised, if the carrying amount of these assets exceeds their recoverable amount.
The recoverable amount is the greater of the net selling price and their value in use. Value in use is arrived at
by discounting the future cash flows to their present value based on an appropriate discount factor.

An impairment loss is charged to the statement of profit and loss when the asset is identified as impaired.



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS FORMTNG PART OF FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 3I't ivlarch 2025

Name Designation
AshrafPerinkadakkad Chairman and Managing Director
Fathima Jasna Kottekattu Executive Director
Kunhimohamed P Promoter
Vohamedali Cheruparambil Whole Time Director
Mahesh KV Chief Financial Officer
Reshmi Nilambur Kovilakam Company Secretary

27 Related Puty Disclosure AS per lB.

g) Directors. Kev Managerial Personnel (KMp)and their Relative;

f*\
il: GALrcur )t!

Name of the Relative

Ashraf Perinkadakkad

Fathima Jasna Kottekattu

Ayisha Jasni K K

Kunhimohamed P

Mohammed Abdul Shareef M

kxw



Name of the
Promoters/Directors/Key

Managerial Personnel
Name of the Relative Relationship

Fathima Iasna Koftekqftir

Mohammed Kutty Father
Ayishabeevi V A Mother
Ashraf P Spouse

Jahsha Muhammed K K
SisterAyisha Jasni K K

Muhammed Haani P
SonMuhammed Haadhi

Ayisha Ashraf P Daughter
Kunhimohamed P Spouse's Father

4qvu Spouse's Mother
Afzal Rahman Spouse's Brother
Hasnath

Spouse's SisterHaseena

Najiya Thoiba

Mohamedali Cheruparambil

Jamsheela Spouse
Fathimalzza

DaughterFathima Iva
EminHamd Son
Kadeeia

Sister

Subaida

Sainaba

Nafeesa

Asiya
Itheema Mother

Mahesh Karattu Vellattu

Gopalakrishnan KV Father
Pushpa V Mother
Thulasi Gopal Spouse
Hrithvika KV Daughter
Manjusha KV Sister

Reshmi Nilambur Kovilakam

Hari Kishore Spouse
Aarhav

SonAamav
Urmila Padmanabham Mother
RemyaNK Sister

Vismaya Gold @roprietorship of Ashraf p)
P)

A J C Jewellery Trading L.L.C
AJL Jewel Manufqctures 1FZE.;
Kurunhikattil Pharmaceuticals (Partnership Firm of Hamza perinkadakkat)
TeamHolaLLP(DesignatedpartnersareMr.Moham,,-,"dA
Mohammed Ramshad Pathath )

lnco Agro & Fib.
Pathath)

MBH Enterprises (Proprietorship of Mr. Siraiudheen Nr

D

.\E

Name Relation Nature of Transaction (t in Lakhs)
Mohanredali Cheruparambil Whole Time Director Salary 0.48

Mahesh Karattu Vellattu Chief Financial Officer Salary 0.53Reshmi Nilambur Kovilakilr Company Secretary Salary 0.35
AJC Jewellery Trading LI C Entity in Which Director is substantially

Interested Sales

I



9) Related Partv Transactions durins the oeriod

28 Some ofthe balances in Trade payables, Short term borrowings, Trade receivables, other Long term liabilities, Other cunent liabilities, Short term loans and
advances, non current assets and other current assets are subject to confirmation.

Non Resident Shareholders during the veor29

Particulars As on 31't March2025
Number of non-resident shareholders I
Dividends remitted to them NIL

30 a) In.come -from Export sales

3l Details of consumption o-f items

Name Relation Nature of Transaction (( in Lakhs)
Ashraf Perinkadakkad Chairman and Managing Director Salary 43.78
Fathima Jasna Kottekafiu Executive Director Salary 6.00
Mohamedali Cheruparambil Whole Time Director Salary 6.48
Mohamedali Cheruparambil Whole Time Director Purchase 5.44
Vismaya Fumiture Entity in Which Director is substantially

Interested Palnnent against purchase of furniture 0.53

Vismaya Gold Entity in Which Director is substantially
Interested Receipt from debtors 275.40

Vismaya Gold Entity in Which Director is substantially
Interested Purchase 103.61

Vismaya Gold Entity in Which Director is substantially
Interested Sales 296.94

AJC Jewellery Trading LLC Entity in Which Director is substantially
Interested Sales 3,397.28

Asya Relative of Director Salarv 6.00
Kunhimohmed Perinkadakat Relative of Director Salary 18.00
Afsal Rahman P Relative of Director Purchase 0.94
Afsal Rahman P Relative of Director Sales 0.92
Mahesh Karattu Vellattu Chief Financial Officer Purchase 2.40
Mahesh Karattu Vellattu Chief Financial Officer Sales 0.r3
Mahesh Karattu Vellattu Chief Financial Officer Salary 6.48
Reshmi Nilambur Kovilakam Company Secretary Salary 4.20

tn

Particulars As on

31't March 2025

As on

3l't March 2024

Sale ofGoods 3,371.77 8,676.72

Total 3,371.77 8,676.72

b) Details of Imoort Purchases

m

Particulars As on

31't March 2025

As on

3l't March 2024
Purchase of Goods 0.5'7 NIL
Purchase ofAssets Ntr NIL

Total 0.57 NIL

Raw Materials

Figures as at the End of Current
Reporting Period

(( in Lal
Figures as at the End ofprevious

Reporting Period

Gold Stone &
Consumahles Gold Stone &

Consumables
Imported 0.s7

Indigenous 21,464.66 68.45 23.419.63 94.53
Total 21,464.66 69.02 23,419.63 94.53



32_ Deroils of Benctmi Properties held
There are no proceedings initiated or pending against the company for holding any Benami Propeny under the Benami Transactions (prohibition) Act, 1 9gg
and rules made thereunder.

33 Wilful De.faulter

The company is not declared as a wilful defaulter by any Bank or Financial Institution or other lenders.

34 Compliance with number ojlalters qf Comoanies
The company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with Companies (Restriction on number of
layers) Rules, 2017, and, there are no companies beyond specified layers.

35 Relationshio with Struck O.ffComoanies
The company does not have any transactions or balances with companies that have been struck off by the Registrar of companies during the period under
section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013.

36 Details o.f Crypto Currencv or Virtual Currenc.y
The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency during the period.

f'7 Title Deeds o-f lmmoyable properl:t not Held in Name o-f the Company
The company has no immovable property (other than properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favor ofthe
lessee) whose title deeds are not held in the name of the company.

The company does not own the land on which its Buildings, Plant & machinery and other Assets are situated.
The land is leased tiom INKEL-KSIDC Project Limited as per the lease agreement dated 19th october 2023 for a period of g2 years commencing from 4thNovember 2017.

The title deeds for the land are held by INKEL-KSIDC Project Limited. All buildings and related assets, including plant and machinery situated on the leasedland, are owned by the company and disclosed under "Property, Plant, and Equipment (ppE)" in the financial statements.
38 Utilitotio, qf borrorrd-furdt. thorc orr*iu* ord oth", ,orrr* of-furdr.
A The company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (lntermediaries) with theunderstanding that the Intermediary shall:

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (ultimate Beneficiaries)

(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

B The company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding party) with the understanding (whether recordedin writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:
(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Frurding party (UltimateBeneticiaries) or

(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

39 Revaluation of Propertv. Plant. and Eauipment (ppE)
The company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment during the year and companies (Registered valuers and valuation) Rules, 2017 is notapplicable during the year.

40 Rezistration o-f charses or satis-faction with ROC

The Company have following charges or satisfaction which are registered with the Registrar of Companies:-

tn

Assets Secured by the Charge

HDFC BANK LIMITED Deed of hlpothecation

l.Allthee*i.i@
als, finished goods, goods in process

ing, and any other goods 
- as per

2. All the book debts amount outstanding
receivable claims and bills which
are now due and owing or which rnay at any time
hereafter during --as per attached Deed of
Hypothecation

3. Atl the plant and machinery are as per the
attached Deed of Hypothecation.

Vehicle Loan for Mahindra Bolero NEC
(Chassis No - MA1NA2XZXR6F62439. Engine
: X2R6F78338)

cAErGur )El]#



41 Undisclosed income

There is no income surrendered or disclosed as income drning the current or previous year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961, that has notbeen recorded in the books of account.

{2 Utilisation o-f borrowinss availed-from banks and-financial institufion
The borowings obtained by the company from banks and financial institution have been applied for the purposes for which such loans were taken.

43 Caoital Commitments

The company does not have any capital commitments as on 3l't March 2025.

4,! Long Term Borrowings - terms o-f securi\), repayment and other relevant details

Facility Primary Security Collateral
Securitv

Repayment Terms
(in months) Guarantors

ICICI Auto loan (Benz) Hypothecation of Vehicle: Mercedes Benz- GLC220d. Nit 60
Nil

ICICI Auto loan (Bolero) Hypothecation of Vehicle: Mahindra Bolero Neo Nil 60
Ni1

ICICI Business Loan N1l Nil 36 Nil
t fil

Kisetsu Saison Finance Nil Ni1 24SMFG India loan Nll Nil 25 Nil
t{ii

TATA Capital Loan Nil Nil 48

Kotak Mahindra Bank limited Nil Nil 24

Ashraf P, Fathima
Jasna Kottekkattu,
and Kunhimohamed
P

ICICI BANK LIMITED Hypothecation Agreement

Hypothecation of the vehicle Mercedez Benz GLC
20D 4MATIC MODEL used car with Vehicle No :

KI l0 BG 5555 and (CHASIS NO
w1N2539156L046233, ENGTNE
65492081352381)

AXIS BANK LIMITED Memorandum ofDeposit

Mortgage of lease hold rights of immovable property
with all buildings and other structures (existing and

be constructed) situated at Survey No.l88/2 (15
188/4 (35 cent) measuring 50 cent (40.47

)located at INKEL KSIDC Industrial park
Panakkad village, Keezhmuri Desom in Emad Talu
bounded on East by Primary Road 20 meter vi
West by Plot No.37, South by 36 a and North by
No.36 and 36 c

ICICI BANK LIMITED Hypothecation of all current assets of the company
including stock assets book debts etc.

ICICI BANK LIMITED Hypothecation Deed

Hypothecation of the Company's entire stocks of
materials, semi-finished and fin
goods.consumable stores and spares and such other

including book-debts,bills whether
or clean, outstand
both present and future, in a

form and maffler satisfactory to the Bank

Satisfied on
11103/202s

QALICUT



45 () uarte r ly P erfo r m ance Repo r t
The company has borrowings from Axis Bank, ICICI Bank, HDFC Bank on the basis of security of Inventory and Debtors and quarterly retums or statementsof Inventory & Debtors filed by the Company with banks or financial institutions are tabled below:

Reosott for Difference
variance in stock figures may arise from routine operational factors such as stock in-transit, periodic stock reconciliation, and timing ofphysical verification'variations in debtor balances may also result from pending reconciliation made during the financial closing process.

46 Earninss Per Shares

Net Profit after tax for the year has been used as the numerator and number of shares has been used
eamings per share

as denominator for calculating the basic and diluted

Particulars As at3ll03l2025 As at 3110312024
Face Value Per Share ( In Rs. ) r0.00 10.00
Net ProfiV(Loss) after tax (l in Lakhs) 286.34 3tl.77
Weighted average number of Equity Share

44,48,360.00 40,30,584.00

Basic and Diluted Earnings per share of Rs.
l0/- each 6.44 7.74

47 Employee Bene.fits :

The scheme provides a lump sum payment to eligible employees at retirement, death, incapacitation, or termination of employment, based on the last drawnsalary and completed years ofservice, subject to a vesting period of5 years.
As per the actuarial valuation conducted in accordance with AS 15 (Revised) as at 3l st March 2025, thetbllowing disclosures are made:

Reconciliation and Plan Assets
Particulars (t in Lakhs)

Present value ofthe obligation at the end ofthe period 15.0c
Fair value of plan assets qt end of period 19.92
Net Liability/ (Asset) Recognised in Balance Sheet (4.92

Amount reported
with Bank

Interest Cost

Net actuarial (gain)/loss

recognized in the period
(10.28)

to be recognized in P&L

c) Reconciliation of opening and Closing Barances of DBo and pran Assets
Dejhed Benefit Obligation : -

Particulars (t in Lakhs)
Present value ofthe obligation at
the begrruring ol'the perrod

19.04

Interest Cost
1.38

Uurrent servlce cost
3.98

Benefits paid
Actuarial (gain)/loss (9.40)
Present value of the obligation at
the end ofthe period

15.00

Period Details Provided Amount as per
Accounts Difference

Quarter 1
lnventory
Debtors

Quarter 2 lnventorv )
trs ?o

Quarter 3 )ry 8.91 I
lJetltors

J.
L

Quarter 4 lnventorv
Debtors

ffi



Plan Assets:

Particulars (t in Lakhs)
Fair value ofplan assets at the beginning ofthe
period

Expected retum on plan assets

Employer Contribution r9.04
Benefits paid

Actuarial gair(loss) on plan assets 0.88
Fair Value of Plan Asset at the end of the Period 19.92

48

49

A Used

Particulars
Discount Rate 7%o p.a

Salary Growth Rate 5%op.a
Mortality rIJ-]|/{2012-14
Expected rate ofretum
Attrition / Withdrawal Rate 10o/o p.a
Normal Retirement Age 55

C o r porate Socia I Re spons ibi lity
For the financialyear 202314, the Company's net profit was below t5 crores, hence, CSR provisions are not applicable for the Finan ctalyear 2024-25.

Details ofSuirs Filed bv the Companv

Ihe Company filed suit against the following customers for the recovery of dues and pending as on 3l't March 2( 25 are as follows.

Particulars Nature of Dispute ({ in Lakhs) Remarks

Ayoob Civil,Recovery
of trade receivables

23.41
Suit filed for recovery of dues.

Pending before appropriate legal forum.

Star Commercial Innovation Pl.t Ltd Civil,Recovery
oftrade receivables 7.04

Suit filed for recovery ofdues.
Pending before appropriate legal forum.

Detlils o-f Dq)ments to Auditors50

(? in
Particulars Figures as at the End of Current

Reporting Period
Statutory Audit Fee 5.00
Iax Audit Fee 1.00

5l Whistle blower Complaints

The company has not received any whistleblower complaints during the period. No frauds had been noticed by or reported to the Company.
52 No employee is in receipt ofremuneration exceeding in aggregate ofRs. 1,02,00,000/- ifemployed throughout the year or Rs. g,50,000/- per month if

employed for a part ofthe year.

53 Therearenoindicationsofimpairmentonanyindividual cashgeneratingassetsoroncashgeneratingunitsintheopinionofmanagementandthereforenotest
of impairment is canied out.

54 No scheme of Arrangements has been approved by competent authority in terms of sections 230 to 237 of the Companies Act,2013 in respect of the Company.

55 The Directors have waived off their right to claim the sitting fees for the Board Meeting attended by them except in the case of independent directors.

56 The company has reclassified and regrouped previous years figures to conform to this years classifications.

r .1.:1 ,r . ri,,



I IOTES TO ACCOUNTS FORMING PART OF SALANCX SHEFJ A.S AT 3IST MARCH. 2O?S

(In Lakhsl
{

Particulars
Figures as at the
end of current

reporting period

Sigures as *t the
end of previous

reportihg period

NOTE NO 2

SHARB CAPITAL

Authorized Share capital:-
(1,60,00,000 equity shares of '10/- each)

lssued, subscribed and fully paid up share capital:-
(44,48,360 equity shares of' 10/- each)

Iotal lssued, Subscribed and Fully paid up share capital

1,600.00 1.600.00

500.00 I -6fl0,Of

444.84 444,,84

444.84 n

Reconciliation ofthe number ofshares outstanding at the beginning and at the end ofthe reporting period

Particulars
As at 31.03.2025 As ar 31:03:2024

Number
ofshares

Numher
ofshares (

ihares at the beginning ofthe period
{.dd:Shares issued during the year
lhares outstanding at the end ofthe year

44,48,360.00 444.84 ' ?8i4.3 0i00
:,.tr,6.05,14-0$0

284't?;i

160,5r
44,48.360.00 444.84 44;48;3-60.00 444.84

fhe Company has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares having a par value of t 1 0/-.
Each holder ofequity shares is entitled to one vote per share
lhe company has not issued any shares for consideration other than cash.

Name of the shareholder
Asat31.03.2025 | ,=.., Aiatet.0S.Z$ZA

Number
of shares %oheld,

Number
of shares %hEl-

Kunhimohamed Perinkadakkad

Abdul Rasik

Ashraf Perinkadakkad

Asya

Sharafali

12,37,500.00

4,29,000.00

16,58,630.00

3,06,770.00
4 29 000 00

27.82

9.64

37.29

6.90

9.64

12,37,500.00

4irj;s4o:oo
1,5;90,340.00

3,06r?70:q0

4.50.700.00

?7.81
r0.6i

6,9(
I0.1:

Details of shareholding of promoters

Shares held by promoters at the end ofthe year % ofchange durins the vear

Prom'dter's Name No.of shares oZ of total sharel

{shrafPerinkadakkad 16.58.630.00 37.29 4.29
(unhimohamed Perinkadakkad 12,37.500.00 27.82

na Jasna Kottekkattu ' . 2.1 5.400.00 4.84
Iotal 31,11,530.00 69.9s

Terms & Riehts attached to Equitv shares
fhe Company has issued one class ofequity shares having aface value ofRs. t0/- per share. Each shareholder is eligiblefor one yote pe

fhe dividend, ifany, proposed by the Board ofDirectors is subject to the approval ofthe shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Me
:ase of interim dividend.

'n the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assers of the Company after distribution of all pre
truounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

held.

in



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS FORMING PART OF BALANCB SHEET AS AT 3IST MARCH.2025

t
(In Lakhs)
t

Particulars
Figures as at the
end of current

reporting period

::.::l'!

ENO3
iRVES & STIRPLUS

rs Upto Previous Reporting period
Current Year's Profiti(Loss)

NOTE NO 4

I Auto Loan -LAKOX00050538050

ICICI Auto Loan -LUMPM00050450346

llClCI Loan - 583873007001001

lf 
This loan is taken on I8-02-2023 and repayable in 84 installments

lThe 
rate of lntcrest is Repo rate + 2 70% p.a

lThe 
loan is secured by immovable property of directors

lpersonal guarantee ofdireclors and current assets.)

I

lBank of India 0167
I

l(This 
loan is taken on 06-08-2022 and repayable in 60 installments.

lThe 
rare oflnteresl is 8.50% p.a, and secured by Vehicle)

I

lBank 
ollndia Loan Account 0 165

l1his loan is taken on l6-04-2022 and repayable in 84 installments.

lThe rate of lnterest is 7.059(, p.a., and secured by Vehicle)

I

ICICI Auto Loan (Eeco)

(This loan is taken on 10-10-2023 and repayable in 37 installments.
The rate of Interest is 14.5%p.a. and secured by Vehicle)

Unsecured Loans

ICICI Loan-UPTHR00049846996

Kisetsu Saison Loan - 12018480

SMFG lndia Loan - 05400241 1942996

TATA Capital Loan -

Kotak Mahindra Bank

TCFBL0068000013 4297 22

Ltd Loan - 155491329

742.69

286.34

=,.{1,r
:::::::::::::=

:

=-l

::-:i

:
..:.

430..93
;i::::::::::::::::::ri Lis.:iir:::::

,a-.::.:a,: llilj?'+

1,029.03 742.5,

7.00

39.53

Nil

Ni1

Nil

Nil

21.46

27.33

13.83

31.31

22.73

|.I *,
L,ut*

1,,
Ni

Ni

,:'
::' 84.52

,

::::::::::i::

Ll':
54 54.

2r66

.:.: ].

NiI

=.N'*

NiI:.::.: :
:.:.4:a::=::a::.

Iil
::.. '
'i'Nil
.:r;,;.,r;

it 
-'t-

: t:fll:tt_,_

163.20 144.1 0

Figures as at the
end ofprevioui
rrporting period:

I

Kffi
//^-*/



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS FORMING PART OF BALANC
(In Lakhs)

t<

Particulars
Figures as at the
end of current

reporting period

'Figures as at the
end of previous
reporting period

lSecured Loans
I

ITCICI 
Auto Loan LAKOX00050538050

lThis 
loan is taken on I 5-1 I -2024 and repayable in 60 installments.The rate of Interest is 9.70% p.a and the loan secured by Vehicle.

I

IICICI Auto Loan -LUMPM00050450346

lThis loan is taken on 03- l 0-2024 and repayable in 60 installments.The rate of Interest is I t .5% p.a and the loan is secured by yehicle.
I

I

I

I

lUnsecu 
red Loans

IICICI Loan-UPTHR00049846996

This loan is laken on 17-05-2024 and repayable in 36 installments.The rate of Interest is 15.5%p.a.

Kisetsu Saison Loan - 12018480
This loan is taken on 31-1 2-2024 and repayable in 24 installments.The rate of Interest is I 6% p.a.

SMFG India Loan - 05400241 1942996
This loan is taken on 06-12-2024 and repayable in 25 installments.The rate of Interest is t 7% p.a.

TATA Capital Loan - TCFBL0068000013429722
This loan is taken on I 7-l 2-2024 and repayable in 48 installments.The rate of Interest is I 6% p.a.

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd Loan - 155491329
This loan is taken on 31-1 2-2024 and repayable in 24 installments.The rate of Interest is l6% p.a and the Loan is Guaranteed by Directors

NOTE NO 5
DEFERRED TAX LIABII

Deferred Tax Liabilities on :

Depreciation

INOTE NO 6

lorHon loNc rrnlu LtnsrLrrrps
I

lEmployees Security Deposit

INOTENO 7

llonc rpmr pnovrsroNs

llroririon for Graruity

NOTE NO S

SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Secured

Overdraft
Axis Bank- 9240300 1 8260843
HDFC Bank-5 0200 105 61 8242
ICICI Bank -268 l5 1000003

Gold Metal Loan
Axis Bank Limited
ICICI Bank Limited

I 1.93

I 1.93

fi,22
1022

..1

11.93 l!,22

8.22 8.22

8.22 8.22

Ni1 I6.OE

NIL 16.03

93.0r
2,515.91

Nil

215.57
208.23

NiI
Nil

.651:83

:1.

, Nil
1,451.77'



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS FORMING PART OF BALAN
(In Lakhs)
t

Particulars
Figures as at the
end of current

reporting period

+uies as at,the.

end o.f,rprevious.
'fep'orting period

IFrom Others

lPoona*alla Fincorp Limited-01 8

f 
Current maturities of long term borrowings (as per Note 8A)

lxorn No 8A

lcuRRnNr ulruntry or loNG tnRu nonRowINcs
I

ICICI Auto Loan- LAKOX00050538050
ICICI Auto Loan -LUMPM00050450346

frnsecu red

ICICI Loan-UPTHR00049846996
Kisetsu Saison Loan - 12018480
SMFG India Loan - 054002411942996
TATA Capital Loan - TCFBL0068000013429722
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd Loan - 155491329

Ni1

98.41

a:62

Nil

3,131.14 2,104.22

1.52

8.20

14.43

28.36

14.23

8.09

23.59

Nit
Nil

NiI
NI
Nil
N.il

NiI

98.41 Nil

Axis Bank- 924030018260843

ured by leasehold induslrial property,leased by Inkel KSIDC projects Ltd to AJC Jewel Manufacturers Ltd,
,.ctors. Rate of lnterest is Repo Rate 3.00% p.a.

Current Assets and personal guarantee of

HDFC Bank-50200105618242
by Debtors, Stock, Commercial Land, Plain Land' Residential Property of Personal Guaranteests and Personal Guarantee. Rate oflnterest is

Rate+2.50o2 p.a

is Bank Limited
Secured by leasehold industrial property,leased by Inkel KSIDC projects Ltd to AJC Jewel Manufacturers Ltd, Current Assets and personal guarantee of
ldirectors. RaLe of lnterest is linked to international gold interest rate.

JICICI Bank Limited

I
I

lSecured by Immovabld propb,ity o\'dirraors, Current Assets and personal guarantee ofthe directors. Rate o/ Interest is as per treasury rates
I

I

lCurrent l\laturities of long term borrowings
I

I

lSecured Loan
I

ICICI Auto Loan- LAKOX00050538050
(This loan is taken on I 5-l 1-2024 and repayable in 60 installments.The rate oflnterest is 9.70% p.a, and secured by Vehic:le)

ICICI Auto Loan -LUMPM00050450346
(This loan is taken ,- /IJ;-;;;'r"ilrorrrur"l in 6i insnuments.The ratte'of Interest is I t .5% p.a, and secured by vehicle)

- il1'::i ::-_

ICICI Loan-UPTHR00049846996 ,,.1t 
** -=t't...l:

This loan is taken on 17-05-2024 and repayable in 36 installments.The rate of Interest is 15.5% p.a. ,,' a,,, j!

Kisetsu Saison Loan - 12018480 i't- ''
This loan is taken on 3 I -l 2-2024 and repayable in 24 installments.The rate of Interest is I 6% p.a.

SMFG India Loan - 054002411942996
This loan is taken on 06-12-2024 and repayable in 25 installments.The rate of Interest is lTok p.a.

red



Figures as at the
end ofcurrent

reporting period

iligules as at the
, 6nfl 6fp16yi9ng

yrpoiting periotl

ATA Capital Loan - TCFBL006B0OOOL3429722
This loan is taken on 17-l 2-2024 and repayable in 48 installments.The rate oflnterest is l6% p.a.

Mahindra Bank Ltd Loan - 155491329
This loan is taken on 3 1 - 1 2-2024 and repayable in 21 installments.The rate of Interest is I 6% p.a and the Loan is Guaranteed by Directors.

A) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small
enterprises

(B) Total outstanding dues ofcreditors other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

Disclosures tequired under section 22 of the Micro, Small und Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006:

Note: Dues to Micro and small Enterprises have been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information collected.

Particulars

i) Principal arnount remaining unpuid tffi

ii) Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end

(iii) The amount of interest paid along with the amounts of the payment
made to the supplier beyond the appointed day

iv) The amount of interest due and payable for the year

v) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of

vi) The amount of further interest due and payable even in the
succeeding year, until such date when the interest dues as above are

udit Fee Payable
6.00

0.05

0.13

0.0099

0.63

5.89
0.0005 ,= iii ,, 11, ,,-Nil







",

(In Lakhs)

Particulars
Figures as at the
end of current

reporting period

Figures.as at tfie
;end .of preilous
repoiting peiiod
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TRADE PAYABLES
(Refer Note no.9)

A) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small
enterprises

Weenus Enterprises

Total

B)Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises
and small enterprises

MEG Pluss

Total

THER CURRENT LIABILITIES
'Refer Note no.10)

Adv

Abharana Mahal Gold And Diamonds Haripad
GrdlGold & Diamonds LLP (Mc)
Illathur Jewellers

Josco Bullion Traders Pvt Ltd
Kaniyadath Gold And Diamonds Kunnumpuram
Kombasseril Jewellers

New Thoufeeque Jewellery Works Kizhisseri
Temple Fashion Jewellery
Thayyil Gold And Diamonds
Vijayakrishana Jewellers Kottarakkara
Vij ayakrishna Jewellers Punalur
ZaraGold And Diamonds Edappal

otal

TRADE RECETYABI.ES
(Refer Note no.l5)
Outstanding for a period less than 6 months
a) Undisputed Trade Receivables considered good

Aadhar Gold Chemmad LLP
Abharana Mahal Gold & Diamonds Kayamkulam
A J C Jewellery Trading L.L.C 

.

A.K.C. Jewellery
Al Amana Gold & Diamonds
Al Majal Jewellery
Al Mas Jewllery

Alora Gold LLP
Alukkas Jewellery Kannur
Alukkas Jewellery Kozhikode

4.78

0.006s

0.0017

0.30

0.25

1.47

0.001

0.003

0.15

0.06

0.14

0.90

0.20

6.62

98.44

6s.04

0.34

50.1 3

18.00

66.89

1.89

1.35



PARTICULARS AMOUNT (In ()
Arabian Fashion Jewellery Alamcode
Arabian Fashion Jewellery pothencode

Arabian Gold And Diamonds Kayamkulam
Asian Gold And Diamonds Edappal
Avanoor Fashion Jwellers
AzzetGold
Beautymark Gold Manufactures pVT LTD
BGC Gold
BGC Gold LLP
Bhagya Gold & Diamonds
Chaliyar Gold LLP Amoro
Chenalloor Jewellers

Chinnus Fashion Jewellers
Chungath Gold Plaza Kollam
Chungath Jewellery Thiruvanandapuram
Dheema Gold Mangalam LLp
Dubai Gold Souk Kondotty
Edimannickal Fashion Jewellary
Fanco Gold LLP
Fathima Jewellery Works
Fellah Gold And Diamonds LLp
Firdous Gold Pattambi LLp
Firdous Gold Ramanattukara LLp
Firdous Gold Valancherv LLp
Glow Gold
Gold Palace Kadakkal
Gulf Gold Souk

Harees Fashion Jewellery
Hayath Gold And Diamonds LLp
Irish Gold

Jewelex Gold
Jewelima Diamonds Private Limited
Jos Alukkas India Private Limited Coimbatore
Jos Alukkas India Private Limited Thrissur
Kanaka Gold And Diamonds
Kaniyadath Gold Palace LLP Kadappady
K G P Gold Works Koduvally
Kismath Gold And Diamonds
Kismath Gold And Diamonds Arakkinar
Kottakkal Hayra Gold LLP
K Velayudhan Gold LLP
Laiqa Gold & Diamonds Thamarassery
Malabar Gold And Diamonds Limited
Mananthavady Gold & Diamonds LLp
Manha Gold And Diamonds LLp
Mareena Gold & Diamonds LLp
Marjan Gold
Meralda Jewels Private Limited
Msmm Holdings Private Limited
Mubarack Jewellery Ramanattukara
Mumthaz Jewellery

0.89

1.68

8.02

1.60

1.50

2.71

3.54

3.06

0.34

439.40

50.20

0.69

1.13

1.83

2.08

8.96

35.08

1.42

11.62

0.039

0.36

0.54

0.60

1.89

5.84

0.78

0.40
l

0.721

ffi}
ffif'u"*'u'



(In Lakhs)

PARTICULARS AMoUNT (In t)
Nakshatra Gold And Diamonds Aluva
Nakshatra Gold & Diamonds Mg Road
Niva Gold Cherpulassery
NS Gold
Pereppadans Gold Park Karunagappally
Pereppadans Gold Park Kottarakkara
Pereppadans Gold Park Nedumangad
Pereppadans Gold Park Neyyattinkara
Pochayil Jewellers

Pochayil Jewellers (Unfix)
Ponnara Fashion Jewellers Alinchuvadu
Pothys Swarna Mahal private Limited Chennai
P.P.M.Gold

Prakash Jewellery
Rafta Gold
Rajadhanigold And Diamonds pvt Ltd Karunagappally
Razi Gold & Diamonds Chemmad
Regal Jewellers LLP
Safa Gold And Diamonds Limited
Sahara Gold And Diamonds Mathottam
Shalimar Jewellery Malappuram
Shazana Gold And Diamond
Shinora Gold Diamonds
Shobhika Cold & Diamonds (Sgd)
Siyana Gold And Diamonds LLp
Siyana Gold Othukkungal
Sona Gold And Diamond
Swarnamahal Jewllery
Thankam Jewellery Feroke
Tharakans Royal Jewellery
Theertham Jewellers
The Josco Fashion Jewellers Thrissur
Thrichur Fashion Jewellers
Travancore Jewels Private Limited
Varnam Gold & Diamond
Vengara Cold LLP
Vijayakrishna Gold Pathanapuram
Vismaya Jewellers Chemmad
Vismaya Jewellers Kundoor
Vismaya Jewellers Othukkungal
Viyaan Jewellery
V N Gold And Diamonds LLp
Vyra Gold And Diarn-onds

Zahr Gold
Zara Gold Koduvally
Zayan Gold And Diamonds pvt Ltd

0.88

1.73

0.24

2.69

17.82

23.85

5.13

36.03

0.004

25.42

0.81

3.55

s 1.53

0.49

0.38

0.69

2.96

27.95

8.64

1.10

0.34

0.38

0.0027

z.+)
13.82

1.02

0.17

0.52

r.1s 
i

2.13 I

0.oo47l
1.02l|
1.211
r.6s I

0.80 I

0.00028 I

0.6e I

0.002 I

0.24,
236l
0s7 I

2fi.81 I

0.04t I

4t7 |

'illl
1,675.36

d
(il

*\

er6ur lT



PARTICULARS

tanding for a period for more than 6 months upto I year
ivables consi

Dubai Gold Souk Kondotty
Firdous Gold Pattambi LLP
Mohammed Shaiban

Pothys Swarna Mahal Private Limited Tvm

Outstanding for a period for more than 1 year upto 2 years

Alain Gold& Diamonds
Barza Gold And Diamonds
Essess Gold And Diamonds Koduvally

Outstanding for a period for more than 2 years upto 3 years
isputed Trade Receivables consi

MuhammedNiyas
Santhosh K

b) Di ide

Ayoob

Star Commercial Innovations Private Limited

nding for a p91iod for more than 3 years
Undi v

Suneesh

SHORT TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES
(ReferNoteno.lT)-

Yance to Creditors

Gold & Silver Manufacturing Jewels



ue
(Refe, Note no.19)

) Revenue from Goods

Sales Gst (Interstate)
Sales Gst (Intrastate)
Export Sales (LUT)
Export Invoice Fixation
Stone Charge

Stone Charge (Interstate)

b) Revenue from services

Design Charges(Sales)

Job Work Charges (Intrastate)
Hallmarking Charges

Hallmarking Charges(Interstate)
Repair Charges

C,
'Refer Note No.24)

Interest Cost

) Interest on Gold Metal Loan
Axis GML Interest

ICICI GML Interest

) Interest on Overdraft
Interest on ICICI OD
Interest on Axis Bank Cash Credit
Interest on Hdfc Cash Credit

) Interest on Loan

Interest on Bank Of India
Interest on ICICI Eeco Loan
Interest on ICICI Loan -0346
lnterest on ICICI Loan-001
Interest on ICICI Loan-8050
Interest on ICICI Loan-996
Interest on Kisetsu Saison Finance Loan
Interest on Kotak Mahindra Loan
Interest on Poonawala Loan
Interest on Smfg India Cr-edit Company Limited Loan
lnterest on Tata Capital Limited Loan

564.79

I 8,090.13

3,113.94

257.84

9.82

0.001

0.56

17.28

1.93

0.0009

0.06

8.55

6s.54

50.7s

3.41

36.97

2.59

0.20

2.14

5.47

0.27

5.14

1.62

1.31

0.022

1.03

1.26
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RATIO ANALYSIS

Sl No Particulars Current year Prerious Year Reason for Change

I Current Ratio 1.39 : I ,.L.41 .

The slight decrease in the Current Ratio during the current
year is primarily due to an increase in short-term
borrowings, foliowing the availing of new overclraft
f'acilities liom HDFC Bank and Axis Bank. This led to a
marginal rise in current liabilities. However, the overall
liquidity position of the company remains stable and within
a comfortable range.

2 Debt Equity Ratio 2.35 2.14

The increase in the Debt-Equity Ratio during the current
year is primarily due to a rise in total borrowings, inclucling
short-term loans, unsecured loans, and overdraft facilities
availed from banks to support r.vorking capital requirements.
As the company's debt increased without a proportionate
increase in equity, the Debt-Equity Ratio rose accordingly.

J Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1.79 3.60

Due to a decline in the company's profit during the curent
period. Additionally, the company,s frnance costs increased
because ofnew loan facilities fiom the banks, which added
to its debt obligations. These factors combined have reduced
the company's ability to cover its debt payments, resulting
in a decrease in the ratio.

4 Retum on Equity 0.r9 ., S,26 Due to lower profit in the current period.

5 Inventory Turnover ratio 11.27 ,, 14.73

The decline in the inventory tumover ratio is due to reduced
sales. As sales have slowed down, inventory is moving
more slowly, which has led to a lower inventory tumover
ratio.

6 Trade Receivables Tumover Ratio 14.27 17.78

The decrease in the Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio is
due to a decline in sales, including exports, along with an
increase in trade receivables. Higher outstarding
receivables and lower revenue together contributed to the
reduction in the ratio.

7 Trade Payables Turnover Ratio 857.73 251.91

The increase in the Trade Payables Tumover Ratio during
the current year is primarily due to lower purchases and a
signi{icant reduction in average trade payables, as the
company made timely pay,rnents to suppliers. Additionalty,
a decline in overall tumover contributed to the change.

8 Net Capital Tumover ratio 17.09 Due to a decrease in sales for the period.
9 Net profit ratio 0.01 0,01 No significant change
l0 Return on Capital emploved 0.36 0:43 Due to a decrease in profitability for the period.

2.5.45
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